

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Charles Leet and Janet Leet,)	
)	Supreme Court No.: 20060011
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	Dist. Ct. No.: 04-C-0653
)	
v.)	
)	
City of Minot,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellee.)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CHARLES LEET AND JANET LEET**

**APPEAL FROM THE WARD COUNTY DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION
DISMISSING APPELLANT'S COMPLAINT**

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. MCLEES PRESIDING

**Kim E. Brust (#03556)
Stephannie N. Stiel (#05918)
For Conmy Feste Ltd.
200 Wells Fargo Center
406 Main Avenue
P.O. Box 2686
Fargo, ND 58108-2686
Telephone (701) 293-9911**

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
Charles Leet and Janet Leet**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 1

I. Allowing the City to assert the recreational immunity defense will prejudice Charles. 1

II. The plain language of the recreational use immunity statutes does not alleviate the City of its duty of care to Charles. 3

 A. Charles’ subjective intent is important in determining whether he was entering or using the Minot Auditorium for a recreational purpose. 3

 B. A land users’ expectation is a legitimate basis for excluding an improved commercial facility from the definition of land. 6

 C. Whether there was a charge asked in return for an invitation to enter the Minot Auditorium is a question of fact and is inappropriate for summary judgment 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases

<u>Fetch v. Quam</u> , 530 N.W.2d 337 (N.D. 1995)	1
<u>Hansen v. First Am. Bank & Trust</u> , 452 N.W.2d 770 (N.D. 1990)	1, 2
<u>Hovland v. City of Grand Forks</u> , 1997 ND 95, 563 N.W.2d 384	5
<u>Northwestern Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. of Fargo v. Biby</u> , 418 N.W.2d 786 (N.D. 1988)	1
<u>Olson v. Bismarck Parks and Recreation</u> , 2002 ND 61, 642 N.W.2d 864	6

Other State Cases

<u>Atlanta Comm. for the Olympic Games, Inc. v. Hawthorne</u> , 598 S.E.2d 471 (Ga. 2004)	4
<u>Crichfield v. Grand Wailea Co.</u> , 6 P.3d 349 (Haw. 2000)	5
<u>Gaeta v. Seattle City Light</u> , 774 P.2d 1255 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	5, 6
<u>Herman v. City of Tucson</u> , 4 P.3d 973 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	4, 5
<u>Johnson v. Rapid City Softball Assoc.</u> , 514 N.W.2d 693 (S.D. 1994)	8
<u>Linville v. City of Janesville</u> , 516 N.W.2d 427 (Wisc. 1994)	4, 5
<u>Monteville v. Terrebonne Parish Consol. Gov't</u> , 567 So.2d 1097 (La. 1990)	7
<u>Nielsen v. Port of Bellingham</u> , 27 P.3d 1242 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	6
<u>Seich v. Town of Canton</u> , 686 N.E.2d 981 (Mass. 1997)	7
<u>Walsh v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 585 A.2d 445 (Pa. 1991)	7
<u>Wilson v. Kansas State Univ.</u> , 44 P.3d 454 (Kan. 2002)	7
<u>Zulli v. Coregis Ins. Co.</u> , 910 So.2d 437 (La. Ct. App. 2005)	3

Federal Cases

Budde v. United States, 797 F.Supp. 731 (N.D. Iowa 1991) 8

Coop. Fin. Assoc. v. Garst, 917 F.Supp. 1356 (N.D. Iowa 1996) 1, 2

Howard v. United States, 181 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999) *passim*

Jones v. United States, 693 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1982) 8

Palmer v. United States, 945 F.2d 1134 (9th Cir. 1991) 7

Swanson v. Van Otterloo, 177 F.R.D. 645 (N.D. Iowa 1998) 3

Viess v. Sea Enter. Corp., 634 F.Supp. 226 (D. Haw. 1986) 8

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 8 1, 2

N.D.R.Civ.P. 15 1, 2

Other Authorities

1965, N.D. Laws ch. 337 § 1 5
